
THE HARYANA STATE COOPERATIVE SUPPLY 
      AND MARKETING FEDERATION LIMITED 
       CORPORATE OFFICE, SECTOR 5, PANCHKULA HARYANA (INDIA) 

TEL: 2590520-24, FAX: 2590711 E.Mail : hafed@hry.nic.in 

     Web-site: www.hafed.gov.in 

     

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of tender /work Rate to be 
quoted by the 
tenderer (in 

lacs) 

Earnest 
money  
(in lacs)  

Time Limit 

1 Repair, Maintenance & 
Renovation of whole Building 
in The Excise And Taxation 
Department Building at Plot 

No.I-3, Sector-5, Panchkula 

9.96 0.20 2 months 

2 Replacement of whole of 
Dholpur Stone /Tiles in The 
Excise And Taxation 
Department Building at Plot 
No.I-3, Sector-5, Panchkula 

11.90 0.24 2 months 

NOTE:   1. The agency should have executed at least one work of 80% 
amount OR two works of 50% amount OR three works of 40% 
amount of similar nature. 

 2. Potable and wholesome water is to be used for construction 
and curing work.  

 Tenders can be purchased/downloaded upto 20.06.2013 (1.30 PM) and 

will be received upto 20.06.2013 (3.00 P.M.) at Head Office, Sec-5, Panchkula. 

The tenders will opened on 20.06.2013 (3.30 P.M.) at Head office. Please visit 

our website: www.hafed.gov.in  

 Sealed item rate tenders on prescribed forms are invited from the 

approved contractors/societies borne on the approved list of appropriate 

class of contractors/societies for specific nature of work, in PWD(B&R) 

Haryana, MES, Railways, CPWD, HUDA, HSAMB, Haryana Warehousing Corporation, 

HPHC or any other State/Centre Govt. Deptt/Board/Corporation for the above 

mentioned works, in sealed envelope on 20.06.2013 upto 3.00 P.M from the 

office of the undersigned and the same will be opened 20.06.2013 at 3.30 P.M. 

respectively in the office of undersigned in the presence of intending 

contractors or their authorized representatives, who may choose to attend for 

the purpose. 

Tender documents can be obtained on making prescribed payment of:- 

Rs. 500/- for the works costing upto Rs.5.00 lacs 
Rs.1000/-for the works costing above Rs.5.00 lacs upto Rs.25.00 lacs. 
Rs.5000/- for the works costing above Rs.25.00 lacs upto Rs.1.00 Crore 
Rs. 15000/- for the works above Rs.1.00 Crore upto Rs.5.00 Crores. 
Rs. 20000/- for the works above Rs.5.00 Crore upto Rs.50.00 Crores. 
Rs. 50000/- for the works more than Rs.50.00 Crores  
 
(Non Refundable) through separate Bank Draft in favour of “The Haryana State 

Cooperative Supply and Marketing Federation Ltd., payable at Panchkula” from 

the office of the undersigned.  The contractual agencies can submit their 

documents through registered AD post/speed post but these must reach in the 

http://www.hafed.gov.in/


office of XEN, Hafed, Panchkula before one day prior to opening of tender 

and the responsibility of delay on account of postage shall rest with the 

agency. The contractors can also download the tender documents from our 

website: www.hafed.gov.in.  For the tenders downloaded from the website, 

tender cost shall be deposited with earnest money in the separate envelope.   

The tenderers should submit tender in two envelop systems the 1st one 

containing earnest money/cost of tender fee and other required documents and 

2nd one containing the price bid. After checking the tender fee and the 

earnest money, the price bid will be opened. If the cost of tender fee and 

earnest money draft is not found proper, the price bid will not be opened.   

    ELIGIBILITY,TERMS AND CONDITIONS:- 

1. DNIT can be seen on any working day during office hours in the office of 

the undersigned and can be downloaded from our website: www.hafed.gov.in  

2.  Conditional tenders will not be entertained and are liable to be 

rejected. 

3. In case the day of receipt of tenders / opening of tenders happens to be 

a holiday, the next working day will be treated for sale of tenders 

/opening of tenders.  The time and place of receipt of tenders/opening 

of tenders and other conditions will remain unchanged. 

4. The amount of earnest money shall be same in case of cooperative labour 

& construction societies as well as other contractors. 

5. Hafed will take the earnest money in the shape of Bank draft in favour 

of “The Haryana State Cooperative Supply and Marketing Federation Ltd., 

payable at Panchkula”. 

6. The contractors/agencies must specify their Income Tax Permanent 

Account Number (PAN) and postal pin code on the tender form. 

7 The validity of the tender is 90 days extendable by 45 days purely at 

 the  discretion of Hafed. The contractors who modify their rates, 

 terms and conditions  or withdraw within the validity period of 

 tenders, their tenders are liable to be  rejected and earnest money 

 will be forfeited.” 

8 Hafed reserves the right to accept or reject any or all offers without 

assigning any reason. 

        MANAGING DIRECTOR 
                    HAFED, PANCHKULA 
 

NO. Hafed/EE/Drg./6560            Dated:12.06.2013  



DNIT FOR REPLACEMENT OF WHOLE OF DHOLPUR STONE /TILES IN THE EXCISE AND 
TAXATION DEPARTMENT BUILDING AT PLOT NO.I-3, SECTOR-5, PANCHKULA. 
                                                                                       
      TENDER AMOUNT:-  Rs. 11.90 Lac 
      EARNEST MONEY:-   Rs.  0.24 Lac 
      TIME LIMIT:-         2   Months  
        (HSR + C.P) =  Rs. 11,89,565/-   

Sr.  
No. 

HSR DESCRIPTION QTY RATE UNIT 

1 

14.60 

Dholpur stone 25 mm thick in wall facing (lining) laid in any 
pattern as specified on 12 mm thick cement coarse sand 
mortar 1:3 and jointed with neat cement with an admixture of 
pigment to match the shade of stone including labour etc. 

   

   Ground Floor (Main Block): 367.37 216.00 Sqm 

   First Floor: 367.37 216.30 Sqm 

   Second Floor: 312.65 216.60 Sqm 

   Third Floor: 257.93 216.90 Sqm 

   Forth Floor: 203.22 217.20 Sqm 

   Fifth Floor: 203.22 217.50 Sqm 

2 
14.85 

Supplying gun metal clamps 25 mm X 6 mm, 30 cm long as 
per design including cost of mortar. 

1712 20.00 Each 

3 
14.86 

Providing gun metal clamps 15 mm X 6 mm 16.5 cm long 
including cost of mortar. 

1712 15.00 Each 

NOTE:   1. The agency should have executed at least one work of 80%  amount OR two works of   
 50% amount OR three works of 40% amount of similar nature. 
  2.  Potable and wholesome water is to be used for construction and curing work. 
  3.  The descriptions of items are given in brief which may be read complete as per chapter  
 no. mentioned according to HSR 1988.  
  4.  The sanctioned ceiling premium are applicable as per Haryana Gazette  Notification  
  dated 22.11.2011 as applicable w.e.f. 22.11.2011 as got approved by Hr. PWD B & R  
 Deptt. 
  5.  No premium will be allowed on N.S. items. 
  6 . The rates of HSR Items depicted  in the DNIT are  basic rates without sanctioned ceiling  
 premium. 
       Recovery of old material (Fixed rates for below given items). 
   (i) Old Bricks@ Rs. 3150/- per 1000 Nos. 
   (ii) Brick bats @ Rs. 319/- per cum. 
 
 
 
D/Man    HDM    CHD    XEN 
(PKL)   
                                  APPROVED BY 
 
   SUPERENTENDING ENGINEER 
   HAFED, PANCHKULA 



DNIT FOR REPAIR, MAINTENANCE & RENOVATION OF WHOLE BUILDING IN THE EXCISE AND 
TAXATION DEPARTMENT BUILDING AT PLOT NO.I-3, SECTOR-5, PANCHKULA. 
                                                                                        
      TENDER AMOUNT:-  Rs. 9.96 Lac 
      EARNEST MONEY:-   Rs.  0.20  Lac 
      TIME LIMIT:-         2   Months  
        (HSR + C.P) =  Rs. 5,87,162/-   

Sr.  
No. 

HSR DESCRIPTION QTY RATE UNIT 

1 11.48 
(a) 

11.43 cm thick brick wall laid in cement sand mortar 1:4 in 
superstructure. 

8.09 
55.10 
 

 
Sqm 

2 
13.61 (-
) 13.63 

DR 

Providing & laying four coarse of water proofing treatment with 
bitumen felt or roof consisting of first and third course of blown type 
bitumen 85/25 grade @1.20kg per Sqm. 

 
124.49 

 
 
26.60 
 

 
 
Sqm 
 

3 
14.92 
(a) 2nd 
Ed. 

Colored Glazed Tiles 200 mm x 300mm, 5MM thick in skirting and 
dado on 12MM thick cement coarse sand plaster 1:3 in base and 
jointed complete. 

 
102.89 

 
 
501.75 
 

 
 
Sqm 

4 

14.49   
(C ) (i) 

Fixing Marble stone Flooring 17mm and above thick slab including 
matching the grains of marble laid in any pattern as specified over 
base of 12mm thick cement coarse sand mortar 1:3 and jointed with 
cement slurry mixed  with pigment to matching shade of marble 
including rubbing & polishing (Excluding the cost of marble). 

62.24 149.70 Sqm 

5 

14.52   
(C ) (i) 

Fixing Marble stone 17mm and above thick slab in Skirting, dado, 
pillar & wall lining including matching the grains of marble laid in any 
pattern as specified over base of 12mm thick cement coarse sand 
mortar 1:3 and jointed with cement slurry mixed  with pigment to 
matching shade of marble including rubbing & polishing (Excluding 
the cost of marble). 

35.30 175.85 Sqm 

6 

14.89 
2

nd
 Ed. 

Providing and fixing Vitrified Tiles of size 600mm X 600MM of 
approved make in flooring laid in any pattern as specified over base 
of 20mm thick cement course and mortar 1:3 and jointed with white 
cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade to tiles. Tile 
shall be premium quality (1

st
 quality) of reputed manufacturer like: 

NITCO, KAJARIA, SOMANI, ORIENT, JOHNSONS & RAK.  

74.69 924.30 Sqm 

7 15.7 12mm Thick Cement Plaster 1:6 (Third Floor) 53.14 11.19 Sqm 

8 
16.30 

Painting two coats with ready- mixed emulsion paint in all shades. 
(third floor) 

1090.16 10.70 Sqm 

9 
16.24 

Preparation of plastered or concrete surfaces for painting, including 
sand paper etc. 

1251.80 11.15 Sqm 

10 
16.60 

Distempering with washable oil bound distempering two coats on old 
distempered work. 

10996.57 6.00 Sqm 

11 17.42 Providing and Fixing 5.5mm Glass in Aluminium openings 74.32 201.75 Sqm 

12 17.72 
(a) 

Cost of aluminium fitting complete for doors. Such as tower bolt 
handle etc.  

37.62 17.80 Sqm 

13 17.82 
(C) 

Providing and Fixing Hydraulic Door Closer of approved make 
35 216.50 Each 

14 
30.68 

(a) 

Providing and fixing in position best Indian make towel rail fixed in 
wall with raw slugs embedded in wall with CP brass screws and 
complete in all respects. 

18 67.00 Each 

15 30.70 
(a) 

Providing and fixing in position best indian make soap dish fixed in 
wall with CP brass screws and complete in all respects. 

18 59.00 Each 

16 
30.71 
(a) (i) 

Providing and fixing in position best Indian make beveled edge 
5.5mm thick mirror mounted on asbestos sheet ground fixed in 
position of 4 Nos. 

18 107.00 Each 

17 30.77 
(a) 

Providing and fixing CP  brass liquid soap container of best quality. 
18 52.50 Each 

18 

17.95 

Providing & fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and 
partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections / 
appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make 
conforming to IS: 733 and IS:  1285 fixed with rawl plugs and screw 
or with fixing clips or with expansion hold fasteners including 
necessary fitting up of gaps at junctions at top, bottom and sides with 
required neoprene felt etc. aluminium section shall be smooth, rust 
free straight mitered and jointed mechanically wherever required 
including cleat angle, aluminium snap bidding for glazing / paneling 
CP brass / stainless steel screws, all complete. 
Fixed Portion (Anodized Aluminium transparent or dyed to required 
shade according to IS: 1868 minimum anodic coating of grade AC 
15).  

21.708 242.30 Kg. 

19 
17.96 

Providing & fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and 
partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections / 

18.856 253.70 Kg. 



appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make 
conforming to IS: 733 and IS:  1285 fixed with rawl plugs and screw 
or with fixing clips or with expansion hold fasteners including 
necessary fitting up of gaps at junctions at top, bottom and sides with 
required neoprene felt etc. aluminium section shall be smooth, rust 
free straight mitered and jointed mechanically wherever required 
including cleat angle, aluminium snap bidding for glazing / paneling 
CP brass / stainless steel screws etc.complete Shutters of doors, 
windows and ventilators including providing & fixing hinges/pivots 
and making provision for fixing of fittings wherever required including 
the cost of PVC / neoprene gasket required including aluminium 
fitting. 

 
 
 
 
 

  N.S. ITEMS     

SR.  
NO. 
 

NS DESCRIPTION QTY DEPTT. 
RATE 

UNIT RATE TO BE 
QUOTED BY 
THE AGENCY 

1 

NS 
Supply of Marble stone 17mm thick and 
above thick slab (Baroda Green). 

 
 

670.00 

 
 
 
93.00 

 
 
 
Sft 

 

2 
NS 

Supply of Marble stone 17mm thick and 
above thick slab for skirting. 

380.00 
 
93.00 

 
Sft 

 

3 
NS 

Providing & fixing roller Blinds of 
approved manufacturer in officers room. 

2080.00 
 
95.63 

 
Sft 

 

4 

NS 
Providing and applying Texture Paint of 
approved manufacturer of approved 
shade. 

2194.50 

 
45.00 

 
Sft 
 
 

 

5 
NS 

Providing & Fixing ready made Teak wall 
panaling of approved make. 

48.49 
 
95.63 

 
Sqm 

 

6 
NS 

Providing and Fixing 12mm Glass in 
Aluminium Sliding/openings 

42.00 
 
220.00 

Sft  

NOTE:   1. The agency should have executed at least one work of 80%  amount OR two works of   
 50% amount OR three works of 40% amount of similar nature. 
  2.  Potable and wholesome water is to be used for construction and curing work. 
  3.  The descriptions of items are given in brief which may be read complete as per chapter  
 no. mentioned according to HSR 1988.  
  4.  The sanctioned ceiling premium are applicable as per Haryana Gazette  Notification  
  dated 22.11.2011 as applicable w.e.f. 22.11.2011 as got approved by Hr. PWD B & R  
 Deptt. 
  5.  No premium will be allowed on N.S. items. 
  6 . The rates of HSR Items depicted  in the DNIT are  basic rates without sanctioned ceiling  
 premium. 
       Recovery of old material (Fixed rates for below given items). 
   (i) Old Bricks@ Rs. 3150/- per 1000 Nos. 
   (ii) Brick bats @ Rs. 319/- per cum. 
 
 
 
D/Man    HDM    CHD    XEN 
(PKL)   
                                  APPROVED BY 
 
   SUPERENTENDING ENGINEER 
   HAFED, PANCHKULA 
 


